PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing :07.05.2018Date of Decision :07.05.2018Applicant :Sh. Kamaljeet SinghRespondent :Addl. C.E.O., Delhi Jal Board ,Appeal No :347, 788 & 789/2017/PGC/DRI/DJBAppeal filed on :28.8.2017 & 15.01.2018DRTI Application filed on :04.07.2017 & 27.11.2017Competent Authority replied on :No response.

Since the parties involved in the Appeals are common, these various Appeals are being clubbed together for hearing and disposal to avoid multiplicity of the proceedings and effective adjudication.

> Appeal No. 347/2017/PGC/DRTI/DJB Appeal No. 788/2017/PGC/DRTI/DJB Appeal No. 789/2017/PGC/DRTI/DJB

Background :

Sh. Kamaljeet Singh, the appellant, vide his above stated three (3) applications dated 04.07.2017 and 27.11.2017 under **Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had** sought information on various works orders, posting details of EEs & ZEs in Delhi Jal Board (The details given in concerned files).

Proceedings

The appellant is present and heard. Officers from the Delhi Jal Board, appeared on behalf of the Competent Authority (attendance available in the files) were also heard.

On perusal of the queries of the appellant, the Commission is of the view that the information sought by the appellant in all the appeal cases, is voluminous in nature and is seemingly spread over many files.

Decision:

The Competent Authority is directed to provide an opportunity to the appellant to inspect the files, not later than 2 weeks from the date of issue of this order.

The Competent Authority is directed to ensure that all records should made available to the appellant on the date and time fixed for inspection. The photocopy of the documents (if required) by the appellant shall be provided as per DRTI Act & Rules-2001.

With the above directions, the matter is closed at the Commission's end.

(SUDHIR YADAV) Member, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to :

- Additional Chief Executive Officer, Delhi Jal Board, Room No. 315-B, Varunalaya Phase-II, Karol Bagh, New Delhi-110 005.
- 2. Sh. Kamaljeet Singh